

No. 25-7373

---

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

March Term 2026

---

**ATTICUS HEMLOCK,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari*

*To The United States Court of Appeals*

*For the Fourteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**OPINIONS BELOW..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1**

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2**

**I. Statement of Facts..... 2**

**A. A Kidnapping Plot ..... 2**

**B. Federal Agents Assess the Threat..... 3**

**C. An Arrest Reveals a Kidnapping Plan and a Voluntary Search Reveals Additional Evidence..... 4**

**II. Procedural History..... 5**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. HEMLOCK’S ARREST DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE ARREST WAS REASONABLE AND THEREFORE, THE NOTEBOOK SEIZED INCIDENT TO HIS ARREST WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED. 8**

a. Hemlock was arrested in public beyond the bright, firm-line rule drawn by Payton v. New York and therefore his arrest was reasonable under the Fourth Amendment. .... 9

b. This Court should affirm the Fourteenth Circuit Court's decision to decline to recognize the “Constructive Entry Doctrine” as it fundamentally conflicts with Fourth Amendment jurisprudence. .... 11

c. Even if this Court does decide to recognize the “Constructive Entry Doctrine”, this case would be an insufficient vehicle to do so since Hemlock’s arrest would still be constitutional as the Government did not coerce Hemlock to exit his home, instead he exited due to his own volition..... 13

**II. THE EVIDENCE SEIZED DURING THE CONSENTED SEARCH OF HEMLOCK’S SHARED SPACE DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT**

<b>BECAUSE A CO-HABITANT GAVE CONSENT TO THE SEARCH WHICH INCLUDED THE BOX PLACED IN A SHARED AREA.</b> .....	14
a. Reiser as a co-inhabitant to the cabin had common authority over the shared space which included the box. ....	16
b. Even if this Court were to find that Reiser did not have common authority over the box in the shared space, the evidence seized would still be admissible because she had apparent authority to consent to the search.....	17
<b>III. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT FAITHFULLY APPLIED RULES 806 AND 608(b), AND THEREFORE, PROPERLY EXCLUDED EXTRINSIC IMPEACHMENT EVIDENCE</b> .....	20
a. Rule 806 Does Not Override Rule 608(b)'s Restriction on Extrinsic Evidence, Especially When the Declarant Is Unavailable.....	22
b. The Rules Preserve Multiple Avenues for Impeachment Without Resorting to Extrinsic Evidence.....	25
c. The District Court Acted Within Its Broad Discretion, and the Declarant's Excited Utterance Was Properly Admitted.....	28
d. The Limitation on Extrinsic Evidence Applies with Equal Force to Hearsay Declarants Because Its Purpose Is to Prevent Mini-Trials.....	31
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Carter v. Hewitt*, 617 F.2d 961 (3d Cir. 1980) ..... 21, 32  
*Foster v. United States*, 282 F.2d 222 (10th Cir. 1960)..... 32  
*Gaddis v. DeMattei*, 30 F.4th 625 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 11, 12  
*Knight v. Jacobson*, 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 11, 12  
*Koch v. Town of Brattleboro, Vermont*, 287 F.3d 162 (2nd Cir. 2002)..... 16  
*Tome v. United States*, 513 U.S. 150 (1995)..... 26, 27  
*U.S. v. Arreguin*, 735 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2013). ..... 15  
*United States v. Allen*, 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 11  
*United States v. Andrade*, 2025 WL 670456 (N.D. Cal. 2025) ..... 26  
*United States v. Bari*, 750 F.2d 1169 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 28, 31  
*United States v. Basinski*, 226 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2000). ..... 18, 19  
*United States v. Bell*, 500 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 14  
*United States v. Block*, 590 F.2d 535 (4th Cir. 1978)..... 17, 19  
*United States v. Finley*, 934 F.2d 837 (7th Cir. 1991)..... 21, 22, 24, 25  
*United States v. Friedman*, 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 25  
*United States v. Gillis*, 358 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2004). ..... 17  
*United States v. Infante-Ruiz*, 13 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 18  
*United States v. Joy*, 192 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 28, 29  
*United States v. Martz*, 964 F.2d 787 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 22, 32  
*United States v. Melgar*, 227 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000). ..... 18  
*United States v. Morgan*, 743 F.2d 1158 (6th Cir. 1984). ..... 13  
*United States v. Ruiz*, 428 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2005). ..... 15  
*United States v. Saada*, 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 21, 25, 26, 27  
*United States v. Saari*, 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001)..... 13  
*United States v. Serna*, 799 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 28, 31  
*United States v. Snype*, 441 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 20  
*United States v. White*, 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 21, 23, 24, 25

**Statutes**

18 U.S. Code § 3052..... 2, 8

## Other Authorities

Steven B. Dow, <u>Muddling Through the Problem of Constructive Entry: Comments on <i>United States v. Allen</i>, 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016), and Warrantless Doorway Arrests</u> , 79 Mich. L. Rev. 243, 253 (2017) .....	11
---	----

## Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 806 .....	2, 20, 22, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 608(a).....	21
Rules 608(b).....	<i>passim</i>

## Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. IV .....	2, 8
-----------------------------	------

## Supreme Court Cases

<i>California v. Hodari D</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	13
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	18
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	28
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	14
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	9
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1980).....	9
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	9
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021) .....	8
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984) .....	7
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	6, 8
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992) .....	28, 29
